ROCK COUNTY, WISCONSIN

NOTE: Date, Time and Location



PUBLIC SAFETY & JUSTICE COMMITTEE THURSDAY – JANUARY 23, 2020 - 5:50 P.M. JURY DELIBERATION ROOM - FOURTH FLOOR ROCK COUNTY COURTHOUSE-EAST

Agenda

- 1. Call to Order
- 2. Adoption of Agenda
- 3. Citizen Participation, Communications, Announcements, Information
- 4. Consent Calendar A. Transfers
- Resolutions and Committee Approval
 A. Recognizing Celease Fox
- 6. Committee Requests and Motions
- 7. Adjournment

The County of Rock will provide reasonable accommodations to people with disabilities. Please contact us at 608-757-5510 or e-mail <u>countyadmin@co.rock.wi.us</u> at least 48 hours prior to a public meeting to discuss any accommodations that may be necessary.

RESOLUTION NO.

1

2 3

4 5

6

7 8

9

10 11

12 13

14

15

16 17

21

24

27

30

33

AGENDA NO._

RESOLUTION ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Public Safety & Justice Committee INITIATED BY



Daniel Dillon, Presiding Judge Circuit Court Rock County DRAFTED BY

Public Safety & Justice Committee SUBMITTED BY <u>January 6, 2020</u> DATE DRAFTED

RECOGNIZING CELEASE FOX

WHEREAS, Celease Fox has served the citizens of Rock County for over the past 19 years as a dedicated and valued employee of Rock County; and,

WHEREAS, Celease Fox was hired in July 2000 as a LTE in the Clerk of Circuit Court Office; and,

WHEREAS, Celease Fox attained the position of Deputy Clerk of Court in the Clerk of Courts Office on January 2, 2001; and,

WHEREAS, Celease Fox worked as a Deputy Clerk of Court in the Circuit Court Civil Division beginning in 2001 until transferring to the Circuit Court Criminal Division in 2009; and,

WHEREAS, on March 3, 2015, Celease Fox was hired by Honorable James Daley as his Judicial Assistant of Circuit Court Branch 1 until his retirement in March 2018; and,

WHEREAS, Celease Fox continued in her role as Judicial Assistant for Honorable Karl Hanson from March 2018 until her retirement; and,

WHEREAS, over the course of her career, Celease Fox has worked under three Presiding Judges:
 Honorable James Daley, Honorable Richard Werner, for whom she clerked for in court, and Honorable
 Daniel Dillon; and,

WHEREAS, additionally, over the course of her career, Celease Fox has worked with two Clerks of Circuit Court: Clerk of Circuit Court Eldred Mielke and Clerk of Circuit Court Jacki Gackstatter; and,

WHEREAS, Celease Fox has made evident, by her example and commitment, the true meaning of public service and personified the core values of Rock County, Honesty, Integrity and Respect; and,

WHEREAS, Celease Fox worked conscientiously in her positions as Deputy Clerk of Court and Judicial
 Assistant until her well-deserved retirement on December 26, 2019; and,

WHEREAS, the Rock County Board of Supervisors, representing the citizens of Rock County, wishes to recognize Celease Fox for her long and faithful service.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly assembled
 this ______ day of ______ 2020 does hereby recognize Celease Fox for her dedication to service in
 the Circuit Courts and extend their best wishes to her in her future endeavors.

Recognizing Celease Fox Page 2

Respectfully submitted,

PUBLIC SAFETY AND JUSTICE COMMITTEE

Mary Beaver, Chair

Phillip Owens, Vice Chair

Ron Bompamp

Terry Fell

Brian Knutson

COUNTY BOARD STAFF COMMITTEE
\sim
Sprussel Sobilin_
J. Russell Podzilni, Chair
Non Accurling
Mary Mawhinney, Vice Chair
Julie Finten
Richard Bostwick
Them Drul
Henry Brill
& Dussie
Betty Jo Bussie
Louis Pen
Louis Peer
XDuy
Alan Sweeney ()
Tange Thomas
Terry Thomas
UT ADDA
Hab Vacantad
Bob Yeománs